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Npeqr,PanclaYat.D,h,alqa.,
A$dit rgqort no:-23112013-I4

Period-2009-10 to 201.1-12
#

Introduction.

--The accounts of Dhaka Nagar Panchayat was test audited by Audit party of the Principal

Accountant General (Audit),SS I/LAD,Bihar Patna for the period 2009-10 to 201l-12 during

the period I 9.01. 1 3. to 02.02.2013.

2. ApMIM$TB,{Tr9N:;

3. SCOPE OF AU,DIT:-

A list of records test checked in Audit and another list those records either not maintained or

not produced have been furnished in Appendix I and Appendix tI respectively to the report'

Despite several verbal and written requests and reminders, the Nagar Panchayat did not take

initiative for compliance of the outstanding Paras of previous audit reports'

The Executive of the Nagar Panchayat is requested to take effective steps for compliance of

outstanding paras of previous audit reports'

S.INTEBNAL Apqlr

Section 97 of the Bihar Municipal Act' 2007 provides

accounts of the MuniciPalitY'

for internal audit of the daY to daY

01.04.2009 to 3 1.03.2012Smt Samulan Khatoon

oto+7ooq 1031.03.2012Smt Akther Bagam

Ot O+:OOq to 04.04.2010Sri Abhiram

04.04.20 I 0 to 21.04.2010Sri Akhlileswar DubeY

21.04.2010 to 1 5.02.201 I

15.02.2011 to 31.03.201 I

Ot.O+.ZOt I to 3l .03.2012Unavailable
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The Rules 20,30,64,69 and79 of the Municipal Accounts Rule 1928 and Recovery of Taxes

Act, 1951 provides a number of intemal checks to be exercised by Mayer, Deputy Mayer,

Executive officer or any other officer entrusted for this purpose. These checks were

prescribed in the rule in order to have proper control in the maintenance of records and

register, and to avoid irregularities in the Accounts.

The Nagar Panchayat neither conducted internal audit of the day to day accounts of the

Municipality nor exercised the checks by Chairman, Vice-Chairman, Executive officer or any

other officer of the Municipality.fiu"n several irregularities were noticed in the maintenance

of records and others.works of the Municipality Had the authorities exercised such checks at

regular intervals, those irregularities already committed would have been been avoided.

6. Overview.

Nagar panchayat Dhaka was financed by Government Grants and its own sources of revenue'

The following abstract on the basis of entries made in cash book would show the position of

year wise opening balances, receipts, expenditure and closing balance for the year 2009-10 to

20tt-12.

A PLA/C cash book

As per Treasury Messenger's Register made available to audit for P.L. Accounts, Financial

abstract of annual receipt and expenditure was as under:-

Period 2009-10 2010-1 1 20tl-12

Opening balance 2400592.00 1758 r47.00 4196094.00

Receipt Nil 5s26963.00 12859r90.00

Total 2400s92.00 728s 1 10.00 17055284.00

Expenditure 64244s.00 3089016.00 2068553.00

Closing balance 1758147.00 4196094.00 14986731.00

It may be seen that against the total

amount of (5800014.00 has been

funds available.

fund of t20786751.00 available during 2009-12 only an

utilized. The Nagar Panchayat utilized only 25Yo of the
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B General Cashbook

Audit comments

I. PLA/C

Neither the cashbook nor Treasury passbook was made available to the audit. In absence of

these, the actual position of receipt, expenditure and closing balance could not be verified, the

same may be prepared and make available to the next audit'

2. General Cashbook

The cashbook was maintained for all grants (except those in P.L. Accounts) and revenue from

own sources and expenditure there from. Grants were kept in different bank accounts' Grant

wise bank accounts were not maintained as such the actual balance in bank of each Grant

(including interest) could not be ascertained.

3. Closing balance of different bank accounts as on 31.03.2012 was as under:-

Sl. No. Name of bank Account number Balance

I State Bank of India, Dhaka 1r708448969 4456.61

) State Bank of India, Dhaka n708448970 I 966501. I 5

J. Central Bank of India, Khainva,

Dhaka

23 16853505 4017092

4. CentrA gank of Indi4 Khairwa,

Dhaka

2183922089 4456.61

5. Co-operative Bank, Dhaka 17098 12597.01)

Period 2009-10 2010-1 I 20ll-12

Openirrg balance 4620768.24 4824309.74 5820887.44

Receipt 10190366.00 12280539.00 8715032.35

Total l48l I134.24 17104848.74 14535919.79

Expenditure 9986824.50 11283961.30 s373719.82

Closing balance 4824309.74 5820887.44 9162199.97
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The difference in balances was not reconciled, the same may be done and show to next audit.

7. Important Audit Tin$iqe

8. BUDGET ESTIMATE:-

Chapter Xl of the Bihar Municipal Act 2007 deals with Budget Estimates (section 82 to 85)'

Under section 82(1) the chief Municipal officer shall prepare a budget estimate each year

along with an establishment schedule of the Municipality for the ensuing year, and such

budget estimate shall be estimate of income and expenditure of the Municipality'

(2) Subject to the provisions of section 10 and sub-section (2) of section 73, the budget

estimate shall separately state the income and the expenditure of the municipality to be

received and incurred in terms of the various heads of accounts.

(3) The budget estimate shall state the rates at which various taxes, surcharges' cesses and

fees shall be levied by the Municipality in the year next following.

(4) The chief councilor shall present the budget estimate to the municipality on the lsrHday

of February in each year or as soon thereafter as possible'

(5)The budget estimate shall be prepared, presented and adopted in such Form and in such

manner, and shall provide for such matters, as may be prescribed.

Short deposit by Cashier S a27768.00)

Short deposit by TC (<79489.28)

Carriage of material (tl 344065'00)

DAt tn completion of Schemes, < 331787'00
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(6) The annual statements prepared under sub-section 2 of section 105 and sub-section(1)

of section 117 together with the reports prepared under sub-section (1) of section 81 and

under sub-section (2) of section 249 shall be enclosed with the budget estimate'

The budget estimate for the period 2OO9-10, 2O1O-11 & 2011-12 was either not prepared or

not produced the expenditure made during the above period were covered by budget could

not be ascertained.

9. (.A) Qovsrpqent Gfqnt BeFister

Govemment Grant Register was not maintained. The Nagar Panchayat received a total sum of

<37677970.00 as grants for different purposes during the year2O1l-12. Details vide statement

Nd:l to the Report.

The grants register was not maintained hence opening balance for the year, grants received,

expenditure and closing balance of different grant could not be watched.

The Authority Concerned is requested to get the register prepared and produced the same to

the next audit.

(B). Position of erpnt and linance as pPr SubFidiarv Cpshbooks'

The Nagar Panchayat maintained a number of Subsidiary Cashbooks under different heads.

The following was the position of finance of the Subsidiary Cashbooks produced in audit.

(i) BRGF

Period 2009-10 2010-l I 20ll-12

Opening balance r 616199.00 1825244.00 22s7751.00

Receipt 23113s2.00 930812.00 1847250.00

Total 3927551.00 27s60s6.00 4r05001.00

Expenditure 2102307.00 498305.00 l20l17.00

Closing balance 182s244.00 2257751.00 3984884.00
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(ii) Chief Minister Urban Develonment Fund.

(iii)Pav pnd Allowancgs oI Members.

(iv)State snonsored Schemes.

The Cashbook was written up to 22.07 .1 I only. The same may be completed and

produced in next audit.

Period 2009-10 2010-l I 20tt-12

Opening balance 00 387739.00 857935.00

Receipt 5s64000.00 6033s60.00 2320600.00

Total s564000.00 6421299.00 3178535.00

Expenditure 5176261.00 5563364.00 6ss716.00

Closing balance 387739.00 857935.00 2522819.00

Period 2009-10 2010-l I 20tr-12

Opening balance 00 00 00

Receipt 00 121900.00 61300.00

Total 00 121900.00 6r300.00

Expenditure 00 121900.00 61300.00

Closing balance 00 00 00

Period 2009-10 2010-l I 20tt-12

Opening balance 00 00 392088.00

Receipt 00 1000000.00 00

Total 00 1000000.00 392088.00

Expenditure 00 607912.00 158035.00

Closing balance 00 392088.00 234053.00
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(v) FoFIb St?te {i+aPqe Qo,mqissio[.

Period 2009-10 2010-l I 20tl-12

Opening balance 00 00 00

Receipt 00 00 8t28974.00

Total 00 00 8128974.00

Expenditure 00 00 00

Closing balance 00 00 8r28974.00

(vi)Different Taxes.

The Nagar Panchayat maintained a subsidiary Cashbook for receipt from own sources

and payment of recurring expenditure of regular nature. The money received on

account of additional stamp duty and salary grants were also booked in this Cashbook.

Period 2009-r0 2010-l I 20tt-12

Opening balance 556538.1 I 7s3204.61 30591.61

Receipt 1635669.00 1920197.00 2286534.23

Total 2t92207.|t 2673401.61 2317123.84

Expenditure 1439002.50 2642810.00 2l16536.00

Closing balance 753204.61 30s91.61 200589.84

(vii) Jansanna.

Period 2009-l 0 2010-l I 20fi-12

Opening balance 3800.00 8300.00 5300.00

Receipt 4500.00 6s250.00 s300.00

Total 8300.00 73550.00 138100

Expenditure 00 68250.00 143400.00

Closing balance 8300.00 s300.000 121600.00
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(viii) BPL

(ix)Hand nurypi on,RecgJnmgp$atign qf MLA

(x) Ka4ir Antasthi YoiaBa.

Period 2009-10 2010-l I 20tt-12

Opening balance 33618.00 33618.00 33618.00

Receipt 00 00 00

Total 33618.00 33618.00 33618.00

Expenditure 00 00 00

Closing balance 33618.00 336r8.00 33618.00

Period 2009-10 2010-l I 20ll-12

Opening balance t904779.13 r776204.r3 1776204.13

Receipt 57500.00 158327.00 00

Total 1962279.13 r 93453 1.1 3 r776204.r3

Expenditure 186075.00 158327.00 778898. l 3

Closing balance t776204.13 1776204.13 997306.00

Period 2009-10 2010-l I 2011-t2

Opening balance 4500.00 00 7500.00

Receipt 60000.00 60000.00 660000.00

Total 64500.00 60000.00 667500.00

Expenditure 64500.00 52s00.00 171000.00

Closing balance 00 7500.00 496500.00
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(xi) r2tnFC & 13'h FC.

10. Nqn 4eposit of colleclio+Jnonev 4.28lalh

The test check of Subsidiary - Cashbook of Different Taxes revealed that a total sum

of 7 427768.00 was collected by Cashier by issue of Nazir / Miscellaneous Receipts

but were not deposited in bank as detailed below:-

Period 2009-10 2010-l 1 20rl-12

Opening balance 461334.00 00 298000.00

Receipt 29592t.00 1354020.00 1391104.00

Total 75726t.00 1354020.00 1689104.00

Expenditure 7s7261.00 10s6020.00 816740.00

Closing balance 00 298000.00 872364.00

sl.

No.

Receipt

No.

Date of

collection

Received from Amount

(in()

Remarks

I 265

nazir

13.04.12 Md Kurshid Alam s0197.00 Not entered in

cashbook

) 203

Misc

15.09.12 )t 28636.00 Not entered in

cashbook

J. 303

Misc

26.06.r2 20000.00 Entered ln

cashbook

4. 301

misc

24.05.12 Md Shaid Anwar 30494.00 Entered in

cashbook

5. 306

Misc

09.01.13 ,) 8056.00 Not entered in

cashbook

6. 302

Misc

24.5.r2 Md Samsad Alam s4556.00 Entered in

cashbook

7. 001 to

100 Misc

31.08.10 to

21.10.09

Different Persons 178329.00 Not entered in

cashbook
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8. 3460

Misc

24.11.09 Md. Salaulla 57500.00 Not entered in

cashbook

Total 427768.00

(Details of Sl. No. 7 vide Statement No. II to the Report.)

More over a total sum of rupees 322718.00 was collected but the same was neither deposited

in bank nor entered in cashbook (included in the above sum of Rs 427768.00). The above

sum of ( 427768.00 is suggested for recovery from person(s) responsible and the same may

be deposited in the municipal fund under intimation to this office.

11. Nop/short 4epopit bv tax cqllegtgfs.(0.?9lakt)

The test check of Daily Collection Register, H - Receipt books used by the collecting agents

during the period 2OOg - 12 and the Subsidiary Cash book for various taxes revealed that a

total sum of t 79489.28 was short deposited by the collecting agents.

Details are as under:-

In view of above total sum of t 79489.28 is suggested for recovery from the collecting

agents. In reply it was stated that it will be recovered and deposited.

sl.

No.

Name of collecting

agent

Receipt

No.

Date of

collection

Amount

collected

Amount

deposited

short

I Md Kursid Alam 068 22.ll.ll s86.50 86.s0 s00.00

2. Do 098 t6.01.t2 258.76 00 258.76

J. Md Shahid Anwar 266 to

268

14.12.12 to

24.01.13

3416.00 00 3416.00

4. Md Samsad Alam 357 to

384

29.05.12 to

12.t2.r2

46606.50 00 46606.50

5. Md Kursid Alam 624 to

680

22.09.12 to

12.01.13

48708.02 20000.00 28708.02

Total 79489.28

10
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12. Holdine tax

As per statement submitted in audit, status of the holding tax is given below:-

From the above it was noticed that the demand did not increase during the period 2009'12

and collection was also very poor, the dues of holding taxes increased from year to year.

Necessary Steps may be taken to increase the collection. Action taken in this regard may be

communicated to this office.

13, Non Revipion,otApsess,{nent

As per the provisions of section 127 (13) of the Bihar Municipal Act 2007 the annual value

ofholdings are to be reassessed (in increasing order) and the roads re-categorized after every

five years.

The examination of the records, registers and Accounts produced in audit revealed that the

last assessment was done in the year lgg3-94. Reassessment was not done even after laps 20

years.

Non revision of assessment of annual value of holdings was giving the Nagar Panchayat

recurring loss of revenue year after year' Appropriate action may be taken in this regard'

As per statement submitted in audit t230178.00 was collected on alc of Education cess and

another sum of 23017g.00 was collected on a/c of Health cess. The health cess and education

cess realized by the Corporation was to be remitted to the state government after deduction of

10% of the amount collected as collection charges'

Demand 2009 - 10 2010 - 1l 20ll - 12

Arrear 3282692.28 3233690.54 3319953.19

Current 332740.00 332740.00 332740.00

Total 3615432.28 3566430.s4 36s2693.r9

Collection 381741.74 246477.35 292495.35

Balance 3233690.54 3319953.19 3360r97.84

11
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Thus t207160 of health cess and <207160 of education cess were not remitted to Government

revenue. The same may be remitted at the earliest to the head of the Government under

intimation to audit.

15. Stock Resister of reqeipt Fooks

Stock register produced in audit was neither maintained properly nor the entries made

therein was authenticated by the competent authority.

As per the said Register stock of Receipt Books was as below:-

Further the test check ofvouchers revealed that 7000 Receipt Book were procured on

15.09.10 as detailed below:-

Particulars Cess Collected Total Collection

charges l0%

To be

remitted.2009-10 2010-1 I 20tt-12

Health cess 9s435.44 61619.34 73123.59 230178 23018 207160

Education

CESS

95435.44 61619.34 73123.59 230178 23018 207160

Date Type of Receipt Book In stock

01.03.02 H-receipt 4987 Books

0s.03.02 H-receipt 2901 to 3000

3001 to 3100 in use

27.08.02 Misc. Receipt Books 20 Books

Voucher No. Date Name of supplier Sl. No. Particulars Quantity

03 1s.09.10 lWs Jay Mata Di

Communication,

Motihari in front of

Block Office Dhaka

H Receipt 3000

2. Misc Receipt 3000

J. Nazir

Receipt

1000

L2
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The stock entry of the above Receipt Books was not done'

The actual position of Receipt Books could not be ascertained due to improper maintenance

of Stock Register. The improper maintenance of Stock Register is fraught with danger and

any serious irregularities like misuse of Receipt Books, collection of money without

accounting for and others may not be ruled out.

The same may be maintained properly and produced in next audit'

( The Receipt books produced in audit detailed in Statement No.tII to the Report.)

16. Non production of Receipt Books

A Non production of H-Receipt Books

The test check of Daily Collection Registers of collection agents revealed that 02 H-Receipt

Books were entered in DCR but the same were not produced in audit. Details are as under:-

froughtwithriskandmisuseofthesamecouldnotbe

ruled out Hence it is suggested that collection form the above said books may be ascertained

by the department and deposited in municipal fund.

B Non production of Nazir ReceiPt

The test check of Nazir Receipt books with cashiers cashbook revealed that Nazir Receipts

from 201 to 299 were issued during 14.03.12 to 19.06.12 and the money collected through

them were entered in Cashiers Cashbook. But Nazir Receipt bearing No. 300 was neither

produced in audit nor was the money collected through it found entered in cashiers

Cashbook.

The same may be produced in next audit.

Sl. No. Name of agent Receipt No. Period of use

1 Md Sahid Anwar 1241 to 1300 18.02.10 to 01.12.11

2. Md Kurshid Alam 601 to 623 17.04.12 to I1.08.12

13



17. Non remittance of Taxes deducted from bills (Rs.1051489.00)

The test check of different Cashbooks revealed that taxes were deducted from bills of

contractors. Cheques were issued for deposit to Concerned Government head, but the same

were cancelled. Details as under:-

Hence taxes deducted up to date may be

remitted to proper heads of Govt. revenue. Action taken in this regard may be communicated

to this office.

I 8. Irreeqlaritie.s iE vgu,ch,erq (Rq., ?2500)

The test check of vouchers revealed the following.

Sl. No. Head Cheque No. Date Amount

BRGF

I VAT 946386 01.02.1I 99s 18.00

) Royalty 946385 01.02.1 1 19869.00

J. IT 946387 01.02.1I s6227.00

CM Urban Development Fund

1 VAT 946386 01.02.1I 392726.00

2. Royalty 946385 01.02.1 I 218223.00

J. IT 946387 01.02.1 I 221888.00

Other state schemes

I VAT 946386 01.02.1I 13698.00

I Royalty 946385 01.02.11 21600.00

J. TT 946387 01.02.1 1 7740.00

Total 1051489.00

sl.

No.

Voucher

no/ date

Particulars Amount' Remarks

I

30.07.11

Paid to IWs Bharat furnitures

salam market Dhaka for supply of

wisdom chair 4 Nos @850 &26

12500 No stock entry done.

As per file sanction for

20 Nature chair given

L4
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In light of above irregularities, and non clarification of Audit observation the expenditure of

<22500.00 is held under objection.

The test check of Cashbook with vouchers revealed that payments were made to suppliers

without deduction of VAT. As per rule the amount of VAT is to be paid to the supplier only

after the supplier submitted Form C III. The suppliers did not submit Form C III but the

payments were made including VAT. Details as under:-

6-l-X nature chairs

were purchased.

Payment was made on

Quotation onlY.

Nos of Nature chairs @350

No stock entry done.

Payment was made

Quotation onlY.

ffinpsara Steel works for

Amount of bill

2550.00Lata Enterprises Miscott

motihari, bill No.4 dated

06.04.09

Hand Trally l0 @6395:63950

9292s21

15.04.09

180000.00Lata EnterPrises Miscott,

motihari, bill No.5 dated

06.04.09

Dust Bin 20 @5654 = 173080

339000.00n f. Enterprises, BhawaniPur,

Zirat, Motihari, Bihar.

Suction machine 3000 Lts.

7401331

08.05.09

(PL for

15
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The payment of Rs. 40508.00 of vAT to the suppliers was contrary to rule hence it is

suggested for recovery from person(s) responsible'

20. Ta,x on adYe$isemqnts.

The Bihar Municipat Act2007,Chapter XVII, under section 145 to 152 provides for Tax on

advertisement other than Advertisement in newspapers and Licence fee for advertisement

spaces. Tax on advertisements has not been imposed by the Nagar Panchayat ' this causes

recuning loss to the Municipal Fund. Therefore it is suggested that necessary steps may be

taken in this regard.

21. Mqnigipal Licencgs.

chapter xxxv[ of the Bihar Municipal Act, 2007 provides Municipal Licences

without which certain activities could not be carried under Municipal limits.

Section 342 deals with premises not to be used for non-residential purposes without

Municipal Licenses. The Act provides altogether 337 Nos of purposes for which premises

may not be used without a licence or written permission'

Section 343 requires the Chief Municipal Officer to maintain two separate registers of which

(a) One shall contain premises wise information of non-residential user, indicating the

unique premises number, if any assigned under this Act and

124166)

9292531

08.05.09

214384)

One @32s962

J. 740t431

20.01.1 I

Shree Mangal Moters, Baluatal

motihari.

For supply of one Tractor

Mahindra 265DIMKM and Parts

486s00.00 18000.00

Total r072000.00 40508.00

15
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(b) The other shall contain such information, on the basis of different non-residential user

groups for factories, warehouses, medical institutions, educational institutions, and

such other uses, as may be provided by regulations'

Section 344 provides for Municipal Licence for Private Markets'

Section 345 Requires Municipal Licence for sale of flesh, fish or poultry'

Section 346 Provides the prohibition of unlicensed activities

Section 347 deals with power of Chief Municipal Officer to stop use of premises used in

contravention of licences.

AUdit ghsgrvption / golnnlenls

There were number of activities being carried out which require licences.

l. Out of 337 numbers of purposes requiring licences, the Corporation has issued no

licesence for anY Purpose.

Z. The registers required under section 343 were not being maintained.

3. No licence required under section 344 and 345 was issued.

4. Powers under section 347 not used.

5. Early steps may be taken so that the licences required under the Act are being issued

and Municipal revenue is increased.

22. ,Pavment of ca{riaee qf m,atqria-1.(l!109{5)

The test check of scheme files of different grants revealed that a total sum <1410955'00 was

paid on account of carriage of material in 08 schemes. (Details vide statement No. IVof the

Report.)

The Mines and Mineral Concession Rules 1972 and Govemment vide letter No. 585 dated

21.03.2007. Deptt. of Mines and Mineral directed that camiage of materials will only be

allowed if the contractor submits challans along with M&N form for all the materials

purchased and used in the schemes.

Neither challans nor M&N forms were attached in any of the files test checked in audit

Making payment on account of carriage of materials without submission of the above was

irregular. In reply it was stated that noted for future guidance
L7
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The reply was not satisfactory and the sum of Rs14l0955 is held under objection.

23. Non deductio4 of compensatio4 for delav in coppletion of schemes.(Rs 131787.90)

As per clause 2 of condition of contract schedule XLV form No. 21, BIHAR PUBLIC

WORKS DEPARTMENT compensation is to be deducted from the payments of bills for

delay in completion of schemes @l/2 % per day of Estimates maximum of l0% of the

estimated cost.

There was no deduction of compensation for delay in completion of schemes. A total sum of

<331787.00 should have been deducted but the same was not deducted on A/C of the above'

Details as under:-

Hence non deduction of computation in delay of completion of work lead to excess payment

to contractors. Therefore a sum of (331787.00 is suggested for recovery from persons

responsible.

i
24. Sanctione4 stfgnelh and men ip qosition i

Following was the men-in-position against the sanctiongd strength a

Sl. No. Name of post sanctioned Men-in-po/tion Vacant

I Head clerk I I 0

s on 31.03.2012

sl.

No.

Scheme No. Estimated

cost

Due date of

completion

Date of

completion

Compensation(in

o
I 07109-10

BRGF

140100 23.11.09 2s.01 . l0 14010.00

2 02109-10

BRGF

134600 2.r2.09 22.12.09 13460.00

a
., 1/07-08

MLA Recomendation

1270400 14.09.09 ls.0t.l0 127040.00

4 1/09-10

BRGF

1772771 20.1 1.09 05.04.10 177277.00

Total 331787.00
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2. Tax droga I 0 I

3. Sanitary Jamader I 0

4. Orderly I 0 I

5. Sanitary worker 5 5 0

25.. Advance

The test check of Cashbooks and advance ledger revealed that a total sum of Rs. 574000.00

was outstanding advance against different persons and firms.

More over a sum of Rs 298000.00 was advanced to Madhubandhu Electrics for supply of
street light on 17.03.11 (from l2th FC GranQ. But the same was not supplied even after laps

of almost 2years.

Therefore, it is suggested that necessary steps may be taken to recover/adust the unadjusted

advances and compliance may be shown in next audit.

26. Discussign ryith Elecu.tives.

All the important points in audit were discussed with the Executive Officer of the Nagar

Panchayat from time to time.

27. Result of Audit.

The result of Audit was as under:-

Details vide statement No. V to the report.

28. GeneralRgmarlE

lt wouid appear from foregoing paragraphs that there was much scope for improvement in

maintenance of records and registers. Many of the important Accounts, Records and Register

were not maintained viz, Stock Register Asset Register, Grant Register, Audit Register

I Amount suggested for recovery through 879ss2.28

I Amount held under objection 1433455.00

19



Annual accounts etc. The direct appropriation of collection money is not a good practice and

should be stopped immediately.

Attention of the authorities is invited in this regard for improvement in the maintenance of

accounts, records and registers and taking proper steps for correction ofirregularities pointed

out.

-sd-
SatYa Prakash Singh

(Assistant Audit Officer)

Approved-

DePutY Accountant General

-Cum-

Examiner of Local Accounts, Bihar
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No.LA ruLBlSS-U Dated:-

Forwarded to the Executive Officer, Nagar Panchayat Dhaka for information and

necessary action. It is requested that a complete reply showing action taken on the points

raised in the report may be sent to this office within three months from the date of receipt of

the report.

The Report has been prepared on the basis of information furnished and made

available by the auditee(s).The Office of the Accountant General (Audit), Local Audit Wing,

Bihar, Patna disclaims any responsibility for any misinformation and/ or non- information on

the part of auditee.

-ea"

Sr. Audit Officerfurban Local Bodies
LocalAudit Wing,

Bihar. Patna

Copy to the following for information and necessary action:-

No.LA ruLBlSS-U 
'43-t9 

| I 3?8 Dated:- ?1"'o '2-ol3 '

V<ffn"Pr. Secy. Urban Development & Housing Department, Govt. of Bihar, Patna

(2) The District Magistrate,East Champaran.

S r. A ud it oro...J*/*, oo, 
",Local Audit Wing,

Bihar, Patna

2t
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APPITNI)IX No:- I

Stirte trre rrt slrou,ing list ol'r'ccoruls. rcgistcr:s r.tttrl ttecttttttls 1lt'tlclttcctl irr i\rrtlit.

(Ref-erred to irt Para No, 3 ol-the Rcport.)

l. .'\ecountarrt Caslibook (General, P L A,/c & I)if l'ererrt taxes) i
2. Banl< Statements

i. Votrclrcrs partly.

4. Scherne files parlly

5. N'lisccllitttcous rccciltt llotlks pn11l5,.

6. ll rcccipt lrooks partly.

1 . Advance Ledger.

v



\ l)l'l \"l)lx N() Il
Staterneirt shtlu,'ing I'ecr)r'ri:r riitl rr'gistcrs eithcr rrot plorlrrccd in .\irr,;i , r

rrol nurintairtcrl.

(Ref'erred to irr l)ara No.3 of the report.)

l. Airnual Account
2. Darily collection regisrer of l'C
3. Dernand and collection of diflerent taxes
4. Stock Register of Dead stock and consunrable.

-5. Stock register an<J issurc rcgister of receipt books..
6. Salary Ledger

l. Pension Fund Account
tt. GPF passbooks

9. Gratuity payrnent ltegister
l0.Service books & personal flles
I l.Pension calculation sheets

I 2.I)cltsiorl payntent ltcgistcr
I 3.Assessment Register

l4.Asset Register

I 5.Govt. Grant Registpr

l6.Lone Register and loan Appropriation
lT.Logbooks

l8.Audit register

l9.Any other not given above if any .

%
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92 06.04 500
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97
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99

20.04 r50
21.04 390
0r.06. 80

t00 08.06 360
total 178329
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S'l'A'l'UMEN'l' No. III

Sttlcrrrcnl slrori ing ll.cccipt Ilooks proclrrc'c<l in atrclit.

( Rel'erred to irr l)anr No.l5 of thc report.)

sl.
Ntl

Ileceipt No. 'fype Date of use

3460 - 3500 Misc 24.11.09 to 28.ll.ll
2. 00r r00 Nazir 0l .06.1 I to I 8.02.12
3. 00r - 100 Misc 3 1.08. l0 to 08.06. I I
4. l0l - 200 Nazir 18.02.12to 14.03.12
5. 20r - 299 Nazir 14.06.12 to 19.06.12
(r

1

1616 1700 old Md
ktrrslricl alartr
l80l - I900 old

I I receipt 12.12.09 ro 16.02 l0

16.02.10 to 0i.02.1 IH receipt
8. 001- 100 old H receipt 2l.l2.l I ro 16.01 2

9. s0l - 600 old H receipt 19.01 .12 to 22.03. )
l0 50r - 600 new H receipt 31.03.12 to I 4.04.12
ll. 401 - 500 olcl Shaicl

Anrvet'
I{ receipt 02.l2.l I to 10.02.12

12. l0l - 200 new H receiot 04.04.12 to 10.04.12

13. 201 - 268 inuse new H receipt I 1.04.12 to 24.01.12
14. 1736 - 1800 old Md

Samsad Alam
H receipt 10.12.09 to 31.03.10

15. 1900 - 2000 old H receipt 10.05.10 to 12.03.12

16. 001 - 100 new H receipt 31.03.12 to 04.04 12

t7. 301 - 384 inuse new H receipt I 1.04.12 to 12.12 12

%-



!-

u
3o6sa

9/fe s
#_6?rw
eftzt
7ty?
qt'wr

;tu ii,ii,, r,i i,, e r*, *m
+*lE*^1.35r ilp/3d /of ,1s.7pr:t 910L

et
/o

I

I
oF,

c t4w&.^i"'-@ k*,^.n I eS*-;:;;T sa.; ee;t@,%?rnt to,ilrre

.il.*ae ilo

6rr*jftal
Ilr.6?lra&.J4roqo fi7@ i#fit

& 4 /o?-ro

3 4, ?-, ,

6/a?-ro

l1o{ -r o

SRQr
tt/ann{ ra,lf

o/-r o

fuz *^/ 3f, a{fl", A /ra:q{ms
* K"lk/^ J,6ittf^til1€"t"o.s, u/p

32665

3%o/
ztv? -4/??3

322t7I
7 8.6til//,*o

t 7380

lofl(
t fbl

r

.#*z,e""#xt ":.,i",1 :"?t( keA J Fev, pEtsTt I U? lto
Ser* d*)p tA?-,,2//utA ?/{,3e,//ils t4t??,

-uaf .ue *rv( {t.27?sa fl- g tffi il,
t*-t sot) 7t{M3 A iHl,r*
sh* d:,-6o . n, $nl 6) ?.?7. trfl B"4Ar

w*r/e*i4
""o(*lA

137"3 tp.&?6ilrlqhe z./?,
?W,;;2672t ' tlb/b

l3qqo6{



t, I ,.i|],. .rll' ilir'r'ril'"llirirllllrilillfll{Jrlr]iil'!I'ia"rrrrnrril"" ' 1

,lltllx{iilrlt,l,tu,Jr,.rrr,..r, 
".,.,,

tDt

./\ 
I

.,]

1t.'

q, l/az a t
(il lqr**

t, {{'{/

'e .f"a.rt @ ru ll,,raftf 3"/!6J& re

s,qi g,a"-4 flffi ffi tfu)" nd s,#fus 3l3,l0 s b
6(fifl-?i



Sl. No. Para No. St6gesb4 *., R.

4n765.001 10

2 11 79489.29

3 18 Nil

4 l9 40508.00
----- 

Nia_.5 22

6 /-) 331787.00
---879s52n

To tal

STATEMENT No. V
Statement showing the result of audit.

(Referred to Para N0.28 of the Report.)

,Ua undu> ObJecSon

l4 ri4-55.00

'Refud *o@


